

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE G SRI DEVI
IA No. 1 OF 2020
IN
CRLP NO: 10530 OF 2018**

Between:

1. Vasavadatta Cement, Prop. Kesoram Industries Ltd, Rep. by its M.D./Director, Sedam Post, Gulbarga Dist., Karnataka - 585222.
2. C.K. Jain, Plant Head of Vasavadatta Cement, Sedam Post, Gulbarga Dist., Karnataka - 585222.
3. S.S. Rao @ S. Srinivasa Rao, Asst. Vice President (Civil) of Vasavadatta Cement, Sedam Post, Gulbarga Dist., Karnataka - 585222.
4. B.B. Nagaraju, Dy. Manager (Civil) of Vasavadatta Cement, Sedam Post, Gulbarga Dist., Karnataka - 585222.
5. Suresh Chincholkar, DGM (Mechanical) of Vasavadatta Cement, Sedam Post, Gulbarga Dist., Karnataka - 585222.

...Petitioners/Accused
(Petitioners in Crl. P No. 10530 of 2018
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor High Court Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. M/s. Gemini Infra (India) Pvt. Ltd, Kingstone, B Wing, Flat No. 25, Flat No.401, Pragathi Nagar, KPHB Colony, Cyberabad, Represented by its Director Sri Palle Prabhakar Goud, S/o. Mogilaiah Goud

...Respondents/Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim stay granted in Crl.P.No. 10530 of 2018 dated 23.09.2019, pending disposal of CRLP No. 10530 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

I.A. NO.1 OF 2018:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition and the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the trial of the CC. No. 959 of 2017 on the file of the Court of II Additional Junior Civil Judge, cum XIX Metropolitan Magistrate, Kukatpally, at Miyapur, Cyberabd, pending disposal of Crl.P. No. 10530 of 2018 on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition filed therein, and earlier orders of the High Court dated: 04.10.2018, 14-12-2018, 22-01-2019 made in I.A.No. 2 of 2018 and the order dated: 07.02.2019 made in I.A No.1 of 2019, dated 7-03-2019, 18.04.2019 made in I.A. No.2 of 2019, and order dated 06-06-2019 I.A.No.3 of 2019 and order dated 5.8.2019 made in IA.No.4 of 2019 and order dated 23-09-2019

made in IA.NO.5 of 2019 and order dated 28-11-2019 made in IA.No.6 of 2019 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Rajagopal Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, and the of the Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, and of Sri B. Venkateshwar Rao, for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended for a further period of eight weeks.

Accordingly, IA., is ordered.

**SD/-CH. VENKATESWARLU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The II AJCJ cum XIX Metropolitan Magistrate Kukapally at Miyapur
2. One CC to SRI. V RAJAGOPAL REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CC's to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One spare copy
5. One CC to Sri B. Venkateshwar Rao Advocate [OPUC]
6. One Spare Copy

GR

HIGH COURT

GSD,J

DATE: 03/02/2020

ORDER

I.A. NO. 1 OF 2020

IN

CRL.P. NO. 10530 OF 2018

EXTENDING THE INTERIM ORDER

